## 507150617 02/28/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7197461

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
2H ENTERPRISES, LLC	05/10/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRUSTED TOOL SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	9111 SPRINGBORO PIKE	
City:	MIAMISBURG	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45342	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15442892	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)395-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2167850044

Email: victor@wwiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: WALTERS & WASYLYNA LLC
Address Line 1: 8193 AVERY ROAD, SUITE 101
Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44147

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	136-003	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR J. WASYLYNA	
SIGNATURE:	/victor j wasylyna/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2022	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2022-02-28\_Assignment\_136-003#page1.tif source=2022-02-28\_Assignment\_136-003#page2.tif

PATENT 507150617 REEL: 059114 FRAME: 0811

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Matthew S. Ulliman of Dayton, Ohio, and Jeff Martin of Troy, Ohio, invented a certain new and useful "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SURFACE FIN-ISHING A FLANGE SURFACE OF A FLANGE OF A PIPE," for which Ulliman and Martin executed an application for letters patent (the "Application") of the United States (U.S. Ser. No. 15/442,892 filed February 27, 2017);

WHEREAS, the United States Patent and Trademark Office allowed the Application on September 20, 2019, and on December 31, 2019, U.S. Patent No. 10,518,376 (the "Patent") was granted to Ulliman and Martin; and

WHEREAS, 2H Enterprises, LLC, hereinafter the "Assignor," is an Ohio limited liability company with a place of business at 9111 Springboro Pike, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment dated May 5, 2021 2H Enterprises, LLC acquired Martin's and Ulliman's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, the Application, and the inventions therein disclosed; and

WHEREAS, Trusted Tool Solutions, LLC, hereinafter the "Assignee," is an Ohio limited liability company with a place of business at 9111 Springboro Pike, Miamisburg, Ohio 45342; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors has assigned, sold and transferred unto Assignee, and hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, the Application, and the inventions therein disclosed (the "Invention"), and in and to any letters patent of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants that may be granted for any and all portions of the Invention, and in and to any and all related applications for patent filed for the Invention in the United States and all foreign countries, and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-inpart applications and extensions of any such applications for patent or letters patent, including all applications claiming the priority of said applications for patent or letters patent identified herein, and the right to apply for letters patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection to the United States of America and the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America.

Page 1 of 2

Assignee will hold all rights for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns to the full end of the term for which letters patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment had not been made. Assignor requests and authorizes the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and foreign counterpart officials of foreign patent offices, to issue respective letters patent in the United States and foreign countries when granted, in accordance with this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to Assignor's interest in the Invention, which title Assignor warrants to Assignee. Assignors will, at the request and expense of Assignee, and without demanding any consideration therefor, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining patents or the like for the Invention, and for maintaining and perfecting Assignee's right and title to the Invention and any patents granted therefore, particularly in cases of interference conflict, opposition and litigation.

		ient is made and entered into by 2h
Enterprises, LLC by this 10th day o	f <u>May</u>	, 2021.
	•	Worden
		Matthew S. Ulliman,
		Manager
		2H Enterprises, LLC
STATE OF OHIO	) ) ss	
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )	•	
and for the above County and Stat thew S. Ulliman, Manager of 2H E	e, person nterprise	, 2021, before me, a Notary Public ir ally appeared the above named, Mat- s, LLC being personally known to me regoing assignment as a free act and
deed for the purpose herein set fo	rth.	Jones & Hora
AMBY LHARRISON, NO		Notary Public
* In and for the State + 0 My Commission Express 2.	1211/20	`
My Commission Expire. Z.:		

Page 2 of 2